

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-cv-81732-KAM
)	
EDWARD J. LYNCH, Sr., <i>et al.</i> ,)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Daniel A. Petalas
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

April 15, 2016

Erin Chlopak
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Benjamin A. Streeter III
Attorney
bstreeter@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463
202/694-1650
202/219-0260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE PARTIES.....	2
A. The Commission	2
B. Defendants	2
II. RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
A. FECA’s Prohibition on Personal Use of Campaign Funds.....	3
B. FECA’s Administrative Enforcement Process.....	3
III. THE UNDERLYING ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT MATTER.....	5
IV. THIS CIVIL ENFORCEMENT ACTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY PLEADS THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED 52 U.S.C. § 30114(b) BY CONVERTING FUNDS DONATED TO LYNCH FOR CONGRESS FOR MR. LYNCH’S PERSONAL USE	9
III. THE FEC’S CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED	11
IV. THE COMMISSION SATISFIED ITS STATUTORY DUTY TO CONCILIATE.....	13
A. The FEC Satisfied Its Obligation to Inform Defendants About the Violations at Issue Here	15
B. The FEC Satisfied Its Obligation to “Attempt” Conciliation with Defendants	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

FEC v. Club For Growth, Inc., 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006).....14, 15

FEC v. Adams, 558 F. Supp. 982 (C.D. Ca. 2008) 14

FEC v. Johnson, No. 15-cv-00439 (D. Utah Feb. 23, 2016)..... 13, 18

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n, 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983) 14, 15

Grossman v. Nationsbank, N.A., 225 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....9

Holmberg v. Armbrecht, 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....13

La Grasta v. First Union Sec., Inc., 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir.2004).....9

Lindley v. City of Birmingham, 515 F. App’x 813 (11th Cir. 2013).....9, 11

Lopez v. First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla., 129 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 1997).....9

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC, --- U.S. ---, 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....1, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Sprint Solutions, Inc. v. Fils-Amie, 44 F.Supp. 3d 1224 (S.D. Fl. 2014).....9

St. George v. Pinellas County, 285 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002).....8, 10

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc., 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir.2005)9,11, 12

United States v. Banks, 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....5, 6, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)..... 15

52 U.S.C. § 30101(2) and ma2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4)2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5)2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(6)2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(a)3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(2).....3

52 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(4)3

52 U.S.C. § 30106.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)4

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2).....2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(3).....6

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(A)(i)4, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(4)(B)(i).....15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6).....2, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(A)4, 14

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B)5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(12).....4

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30114(a)(1).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30114(a)(6).....9

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(1)3, 9

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)3, 10
11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....3
11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1).....5
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)10
11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i).....3
